## IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF UMATILLA

In the Matter of the Establishment) and Acceptance of Oregon Roads ) Dedicated to the Public in Mt. ) REPORT OF COUNTY ROADMASTER Hebron First and Second Addition ) as a County Road.

Pursuant to the Order Requesting County Roadmaster to Investigate, adopted by the above entitled Court the  $\frac{19^{-6}}{100}$  of  $\frac{200}{100}$ , 1955, the undersigned as County Roadmaster, examined the petition adopted by the above entitled Court, as aforesaid.

The undersigned has examined the road mentioned in the petition hereinabove mentioned, and found said road to carry a large volume of vehicular traffic and to be in sad disrepair. Further, this road will require extensive grading, some drainage, graveling and probably paving within a short period of time.

It is my opinion that this road should be accepted as a County Road, even though the road at present is practically useless, because there seems to be some doubt as to the status of this road as regards to the classification established for said road by the immediate past County Court.

I conclude, therefore, and recommend that the said road be accepted and established as a County Road.

Dated this 1th day of September, 1955.

John Fray Umatilla County Roadmaster